


Site Plan

The proposed development consists of a 4,800 square-foot car wash with 21 vacuum stations and 3
employee parking spaces. Access to the site would be provided via the existing curb cut on County Farm
Road and the westernmost shopping center curb cut on Roosevelt Road. The car wash would operate in
a clockwise direction around the perimeter of the building with three queueing lanes. Vacuum stations
and employee parking are proposed on the north side of the building.

Potential lllinois Department of Transportation {IDOT) Taking

The lllinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) is considering a potential taking at the intersection of
Roosevelt and County Farm Roads to accommodate additional turn lanes (please see the IDOT ROW
Taking Exhibit for reference). As currently designed, the proposed IDOT taking includes 18.5 feet of
property along the east side of County Farm Road and 28.5 feet of property along the north side of
Roosevelt Road.

While the plan is fully compliant with the bulk regulations contained in Article 20.5 of the Wheaton
Zoning Ordinance as the property currently exists prior to the taking, at the time of public hearing, the
applicant was proposing a 9.9-foot landscape setback on Roosevelt Road in lieu of the required 15.0-
foot landscape setback from the proposed IDOT taking line, or an encroachment of 5.1 feet.

Changes/ Modifications to Site Plan since the Public Hearing

Following the public hearing, the applicant made several revisions to the site plan in an attempt to
provide a 15.0-foot landscape setback on Roosevelt Road following the taking. These revisions resulted
in the site plan not meeting the 8.0-foot foundation landscaping requirement on both the north and
south sides of the building. The applicant was advised that any reduction to the foundation landscape
requirement would require a new public hearing for a zoning variation. To address this issue, the
applicant further revised their site plan to comply with the foundation landscaping requirement but this
resulted in a 6.5-foot landscape setback on Roosevelt Road in lieu of the required 15.0-foot landscape
setback from the proposed IDOT taking line, or an encroachment of 8.5 feet (please see the attached
site plan revised January 12, 2026 and the letter from the applicant dated February 9, 2026 for
reference).

Special Use Permit

A special use permit is required for a car wash. According to Article 5.10D of the Wheaton Zoning
Ordinance, the applicant must provide sufficient evidence at the public hearing that the following
special use permit will be met:

1. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use shall not be detrimental to the public
health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience, and general welfare.

2. The special use shall not be injurious to the uses and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity for the purposes already permitted, not substantially diminish property values within the
neighborhood.

3. The establishment of the special use shall not impede the normal and orderly development and
improvement of the surrounding property for uses already permitted.

4. Adequate utilities, access ways, drainage, and other necessary facilities shall be provided.

5. Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress designed to minimize traffic
congestion in the public streets.



6. The special use shall comply with the objectives of the Wheaton Comprehensive Plan.

7. The special use shall conform to the applicable requirements of the district in which it is located as
well as any other applicable requirements of this ordinance, except as many be varied by the
Planning and Zoning Board or City Council.

The proposed plan does not comply with the landscape setback requirement on Roosevelt Road following
the taking by the state.

Floor Plan and Building Elevations

The floor plan includes a business area, office, break room, restrooms, mechanical room, and wash tunnel.
The elevations include a mix of white stone veneer, tumbleweed and brown brick veneer, and a small
amount navy synthetic stucco at the building’s cornice, all in compliance with the City’s masonry
requirement. Aluminum storefront systems with clear glass doors and dark bronze frames are proposed.

The building elevations provided do not illustrate any rooftop mechanical units. Article 3.4C.2 of the
Wheaton Zoning Ordinance requires that any such units be fully screened by a building parapet wall equal in
height to the units. At the public hearing, the applicant stated that they were agreeable to this requirement
and provided a building section that was in compliance.

Lighting and Noise Levels

A photometrics plan has been submitted as part of this application. The plan shows light levels up to 1.0
footcandles along the north property line. Per the requirements of Article 22.4.9 of the Wheaton Zoning
Ordinance, the light levels from the building and parking lot lights should not exceed .5 footcandles at
the property lines and all lighting must direct light downward. At the public hearing, the applicant
stated that they were agreeable to this requirement and provided a revised photometrics plan that was
in compliance.

A noise impact study has also been submitted as part of this application. Based on this study, the
applicant is proposing that silencers be installed on the dryer blowers to reduce noise levels to comply
with the city’s daytime noise limit for commercial properties of 62 db. However, even with the silencers,
noise levels would still exceed the city’s daytime noise limit for residential properties of 55db (Marian
Park Apartments located south of the subject property). To address this, the applicant is further
proposing the installation of an 8-foot-tall wall at the tunnel exit in order to comply with the city’s
daytime limit for residential properties.

Landscaping

A landscape plan has been submitted as part of this application. The plans shows a mix of trees,
evergreen trees, shrubs, evergreen shrubs, and ornamental grasses. Most of the proposed landscaping
is proposed at the car wash entrance and exit and along the north property line, to screen the vacuum
and parking spaces from public view.

Monument Sign

A monument sign is proposed at the southwest corner of the site. Prior to the potential lllinois
Department of Transportation (IDOT) taking {discussed in the Site Plan and Potential Illinois Department
of Transportation Taking section above), the sign complies with the required 10-foot setback as the



property currently exists. However, after the IDOT taking, the sign will have almost no setback. The
Board recommends that the monument sign be relocated to an alternate location 10 feet from where
the State’s current takings plan indicates the property line will be and maintain a maximum height of 7
feet as required by the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance.

Engineering Department Comments
The subject site does not contain a floodplain nor a wetland pursuant to the regulatory maps used for
such determinations.

The proposed development triggers the City of Wheaton requirement to provide detention for the
project. A preliminary stormwater report has been provided as a part of the planning and zoning
submittal, and the proposed development plan shows detention being provided in an underground
detention system. Final design of the required detention will be reviewed as a part of the site
development permit to ensure that all City codes and policies are met.

The proposed development does not meet the trigger to provide a Best Management Practice (BMP) to
reduce pollutants in their stormwater discharge.

The provided traffic report shows that the proposed use of a car wash is less intense compared to the
previous use of a fast-food restaurant. As such, there will be a decrease in traffic on the site, and the
use will not have a negative impact on the adjoining roadway system. Additionally, the traffic report
delineates that sufficient stacking is being provided on site and queued traffic is not expected to affect
Roosevelt Road nor County Farm.

The preliminary engineering plan shall be subject to further staff review prior to the issuance of a site
development permit.

Staff Recommendation

As proposed, the plan complies with the landscape setback requirement along Roosevelt Road, as well
as the foundation landscaping and monument sign setback requirements. However, following the
proposed land acquisition by the state, the plan would no longer meet the required landscape setback
along Roosevelt Road, or the monument sign setback standards.

Based on ongoing communication with the lllinois Department of Transportation, staff is confident that
the widening of Roosevelt Road will move forward. The project is on an accelerated schedule, and
quick-take actions are already underway. In light of the anticipated right-of-way acquisition, staff
recommends that the applicant revise the site plan to ensure continued compliance with all applicable
setback and landscaping requirements.






























REPORT OF THE WHEATON PLANNING & ZONING BOARD
TO THE
MAYOR OF WHEATON AND CITY COUNCIL

ZA #25-25/ Special Use Permit/ 2175 W. Roosevelt Road/ Mister Car Wash

Pursuant to notice duly published on October 10, 2025, and letters mailed to neighboring property owners on
October 8, 2025, Chair Aranas called to order the October 28, 2025, public hearing requesting a special use
permit pursuant to Article 20.3 of the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance to allow the construction and use of a 4,800
square-foot car wash located at 2175 W. Roosvelt Road. The former Mc Donald’s building would be
demolished. A narrative addressing the special use standards was received and incorporated into the record.

Several property owners submitted emails in opposition to the proposed car wash that were incorporated into
the record. Most of these property owners didn’t feel a car wash was needed at this location and would prefer
to see another food and/or beverage user instead of the proposed use.

Peter Galzki, 222 East 5 Street, Tucson, Arizona, was sworn in. Mr. Galzki stated that he was the project
manager for Mister Car Wash. He stated that the subject property is located at the northeast corner of
Roosevelt and County Farm Roads. The property is improved with a corporate-owned McDonald’s Restaurant
that closed in November 2023. The existing structure would be demolished if the proposed car wash is
approved.

Mr. Galzki stated that they were requesting approval to allow the construction and use of a 4,800 square-foot
car wash with 21 vacuum stations and 3 employee parking spaces. Access to the site would be provided via
the existing curb cut on County Farm Road and the westernmost shopping center curb cut on Roosevelt Road.
The car wash would operate in a clockwise direction around the perimeter of the building with three queueing
lanes. Vacuum stations and employee parking are proposed on the north side of the building.

Mr. Galzki stated that the proposed site plan and building is fully compliant with the bulk regulations contained
in Article 20.5 of the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance as the property currently exists. The [llinois Department of
Transportation {IDOT), however, is considering a potential taking at the intersection of Roosevelt and County
Farm Roads to accommodate additional turn lanes.

Mr. Galzki stated that on Roosevelt Road, the car wash curbline is currently proposed at 38.4 feet. With a
28.5-foot IDOT taking, this would result in a 9.9-foot landscape setback. On County Farm Road, the car wash
curb line is proposed at 33.5 feet. With an 18.5-foot IDOT taking, this would result in a 15.0-foot landscape
setback. The required front and corner side yard landscape setbacks are 15.0 feet, so a variation of 5.1 feet
would be required along Roosevelt Road with the taking.

Staff Planner Jones stated that the current development design would not comply with the landscape setback
requirements on Roosevelt Road following the proposed right-of-way acquisition, staff recommends that the
property owner dedicate the proposed right-of-way to the State and reconfigure their site plan to adhere to
the applicable Wheaton Zoning Ordinance requirements.

Mr. Galzki stated that a photometrics plan has been submitted as part of this application. The plan shows light
levels up to 1.0 footcandles along the north property line. Per the requirements of the Wheaton Zoning
Ordinance, the light levels from the building and parking lot lights should not exceed .5 footcandles at the



Zoning Application #25-25
Page 2 of 3

property lines and all lighting must direct light downward. He stated that they were agreeable to this
requirement and provided a revised photometrics plan that was in compliance.

Mr. Galzki stated that a noise impact study has also been submitted as part of this application. Based on this
study, the applicant is proposing that silencers be installed on the dryer blowers to reduce noise levels to
comply with the city’s daytime noise limit for commercial properties of 62 db. However, even with the
silencers, noise levels would still exceed the city’s daytime noise limit for residential properties of 55db (Marian
Park Apartments located south of the subject property). To address this, the applicant is further proposing the
installation of an 8-foot-tall wall at the tunnel exit in order to comply with the city’s daytime limit for residential
properties.

Mr. Galzki stated that a monument sign is proposed at the southwest corner of the site. Prior to the potential
(Hinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) taking {discussed in the Site Plan and Potential lllinois Department
of Transportation Taking section above), the sign complies with the required 10-foot setback as the property
currently exists. However, after the IDOT taking, the sign will have almost no setback. Staff recommends that
the monument sign be relocated to an alternate location to maintain the required 10-foot setback from the
potential IDOT taking.

Mr. Galzki stated that a maximum height for a monument sign permitted by the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance is
7 feet, however they are proposing a 9-foot-tall sign, since there is a 2-foot elevation change from the road to
the site.

Mr. Dabovich moved and then Mr. Blume seconded the motion to close the public hearing. On a voice vote, all
voted aye.

Mr. Dabovich moved and then Mr. Blume second the motion to waive their regular rules and vote tonight. On a
voice vote, all voted aye.

Recommendation

Mr. Dabovich moved and then Mr. Blume seconded the motion to recommend approval of ZA # 25-25,
requesting a special use permit the construction and use of a 4,800 square-foot car wash located at 2175 W.
Roosvelt Road, subject to the following conditions:

1. The property owner shall dedicate right-of-way to the State based upon their “IL Route 38 (Roosevelt
Road) Winfield Road to County Farm Road” plan and reconfigure their site plan to adhere to the applicable
Wheaton Zoning Ordinance requirements based upon the potential IDOT taking or dedication should that
occur,

2. The height of the proposed parapet shall fully screen the rooftop mechanical units as required by Article 3.4C.2
of the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance.

3. Thelight levels from the building and parking lot lights shall not exceed .5 footcandles at the property lines
and all lighting must direct light downward as required by Article 22.4.9 of the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance.

4, The applicant shall install silencers on the dryer blowers and the 8-foot-tall wall at the tunnel exit per the
recommendations of the noise impact study.
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5. The monument sign shall be relocated to an alternate location to maintain the required 10-foot setback
based upon the potential IDOT taking or dedication should that occur and maintain a maximum height of 7
feet as required by the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance.

6. The preliminary engineering plan shall be subject to further staff review prior to the issuance of a site
development permit; and

7. The existing curb cut onto County Farm Road shall be restricted to right-in right-out.

Roll Call Vote
Ayes: Nicole Aranas

Ben Blume

Chris Dabovich

Bob Gudmundson

Cecilia Horejs

Philip Spittler
Nays: None
Absent: Mark Plunkett

Motion Passed Unanimously

Nicole Aranas, Chair
Wheaton Planning and Zoning Board

Findings of Fact

1. The Board unanimously finds that the establishment, maintenance, and operation of the special use would
not be detrimental to the public health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience, and general welfare.

2. The Board unanimously finds that the special use would not be injurious to the uses and enjoyment of
other property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, and not substantially diminish
property values within the neighborhood.

3. The Board unanimously finds that the establishment of the special use would not impede the normal and
orderly development and improvement of the surrounding property for uses already permitted.

4. The Board unanimously finds that adequate utilities, access ways, drainage, and other necessary facilities
would be provided.

5. The Board unanimously finds that adequate measures would be taken to provide ingress and egress
designed to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

6. The Board unanimously finds that the special use would comply with the objectives of the Wheaton
Comprehensive Plan.

7. The Board unanimously finds that the special use would conform to the applicable requirements of the
district in which it is located as well as any other applicable requirements of this ordinance.
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Site Plan and Potential lllinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) Taking

The applicant is requesting approval to allow the construction and use of a 4,800 square-foot car wash
with 21 vacuum stations and 3 employee parking spaces. Access to the site would be provided via the
existing curb cut on County Farm Road and the westernmost shopping center curb cut on Roosevelt
Road. The car wash would operate in a clockwise direction around the perimeter of the building with
three queueing lanes. Vacuum stations and employee parking are proposed on the north side of the
building.

The proposed site plan and building is fully compliant with the bulk regulations contained in Article 20.5
of the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance as the property currently exists. The lllinois Department of
Transportation (IDOT), however, is considering a potential taking at the intersection of Roosevelt and
County Farm Roads to accommodate additional turn lanes (please see the IDOT ROW Taking Exhibit for
reference).

On Roosevelt Road, the car wash curbline is currently proposed at 38.4 feet. With a 28.5-foot IDOT
taking, this would result in a 9.9-foot landscape setback. On County Farm Road, the car wash curb line is
proposed at 33.5 feet. With an 18.5-foot IDOT taking, this would result in a 15.0-foot landscape setback.
The required front and corner side yard landscape setbacks are 15.0 feet, so a variation of 5.1 feet
would be required along Roosevelt Road with the taking.

As the current development design would not comply with the landscape setback requirements on
Roosevelt Road following the proposed right-of-way acquisition, staff recommends that the property
owner dedicate the proposed right-of-way to the State and reconfigure their site plan to adhere to the
applicable Wheaton Zoning Ordinance requirements.

Floor Plan and Building Elevations
The floor plan includes a business area, office, break room, restrooms, mechanical room, and wash tunnel.

The elevations include a mix of white stone veneer, tumbleweed and brown brick veneer, and a small
amount navy synthetic stucco at the building’s cornice, all in compliance with the City’s masonry
requirement. Aluminum storefront systems with clear glass doors and dark bronze frames are proposed.

The building elevations provided do not illustrate any rooftop mechanical units. Article 3.4C.2 of the
Wheaton Zoning Ordinance requires that any such units be fully screened by a building parapet wall equal in
height to the units.

Lighting and Noise Levels

A photometrics plan has been submitted as part of this application. The plan shows light levels up to 1.0
footcandles along the north property line. Per the requirements of the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance, the
light levels from the building and parking lot lights should not exceed .5 footcandles at the property lines
and all lighting must direct light downward.

A noise impact study has also been submitted as part of this application. Based on this study, the
applicant is proposing that silencers be installed on the dryer blowers to reduce noise levels to comply
with the city’s daytime noise limit for commercial properties of 62 db. However, even with the silencers,
noise levels would still exceed the city’s daytime noise limit for residential properties of 55db (Marian



Park Apartments located south of the subject property). To address this, the applicant is further
proposing the installation of an 8-foot-tall wall at the tunnel exit in order to comply with the city’s
daytime limit for residential properties.

The noise study also states the noise level for the vacuum stations are at 64.9 db, but does not address
whether the noise level is for the vacuum equipment, one vacuum station or for multiple vacuum
stations used simultaneously. The applicant shall provide testimaony at the public hearing pertaining to
the noise levels for multiple vacuum stations used simultaneously and whether or not it is in compliance
with the city’s performance standards.

Landscaping

A landscape plan has been submitted as part of this application. The plans shows a mix of trees,
evergreen trees, shrubs, evergreen shrubs, and ornamental grasses. Most of the proposed landscaping
is proposed at the car wash entrance and exit and along the north property line, to screen the vacuum
and parking spaces from public view.

Monument Sign

A monument sign is proposed at the southwest corner of the site. Prior to the potential lllinois
Department of Transportation {IDOT) taking (discussed in the Site Plan and Potential lllinois Department
of Transportation Taking section above), the sign complies with the required 10-foot setback as the
property currently exists. However, after the IDOT taking, the sign will have almost no setback. Staff
recommends that the monument sign be relocated to an alternate location to maintain the required 10-
foot setback from the potential IDOT taking.

The maximum height permitted by the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance is 7 feet, however the applicant is
proposing a 9-foot-tall sign, since there is a 2-foot elevation change from the road to the site. Staff has
no concerns about the proposed height given the elevation change.

Special Use Permit

A special use permit is required for a car wash. According to Article 5.10D of the Wheaton Zoning
Ordinance, the applicant must provide sufficient evidence at the public hearing that the following
special use permit will be met:

1. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use shall not be detrimental to the public
health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience, and general welfare.

2. The special use shall not be injurious to the uses and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity for the purposes already permitted, not substantially diminish property values within the
neighborhood.

3. The establishment of the special use shall not impede the normal and orderly development and
improvement of the surrounding property for uses already permitted.

4. Adequate utilities, access ways, drainage, and other necessary facilities shall be provided.

5. Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress designed to minimize traffic
congestion in the public streets.

6. The special use shall comply with the objectives of the Wheaton Comprehensive Plan.

7. The special use shall conform to the applicable requirements of the district in which it is located as
well as any other applicable requirements of this ordinance, except as many be varied by the
Planning and Zoning Board or City Council.



Engineering Department Comments

The subject site does not contain a floodplain nor a wetland pursuant to the regulatory maps used for
such determinations.

The proposed development triggers the City of Wheaton requirement to provide detention for the
project. A preliminary stormwater report has been provided as a part of the planning and zoning
submittal, and the proposed development plan shows detention being provided in an underground
detention system. Final design of the required detention will be reviewed as a part of the site
development permit to ensure that all City codes and policies are met.

The proposed development does not meet the trigger to provide a Best Management Practice (BMP) to
reduce pollutants in their stormwater discharge.

The provided traffic report shows that the proposed use of a car wash is less intense compared to the
previous use of a fast-food restaurant. As such, there will be a decrease in traffic on the site, and the
use will not have a negative impact on the adjoining roadway system. Additionally, the traffic report
delineates that sufficient stacking is being provided on site and queued traffic is not expected to affect
Roosevelt Road nor County Farm.

The preliminary engineering plan shall be subject to further staff review prior to the issuance of a site
development permit.

Staff Recommendation

The proposed use is situated at a busy commercial intersection that serves as a gateway entrance to the
City. To mitigate existing traffic congestion issues, the lllinois Department of Transportation is
contemplating a potential acquisition at the intersection of Roosevelt and County Farm Roads to
accommodate additional turn lanes as part of a broader roadway improvement project.

Staff will only support the special use permit request if the applicant adequately addresses the
special use standards during the public hearing and agrees to the following conditions:

1. The property owner shall dedicate the proposed right-of-way to the State and reconfigure their site
plan to adhere to the applicable Wheaton Zoning Ordinance requirements.

2. The height of the proposed parapet shall fully screen the rooftop mechanical units as required by Article
3.4C.2 of the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance.

3. The light levels from the building and parking lot lights shall not exceed .5 footcandles at the
property lines and all lighting must direct light downward.

4. The applicant shall install silencers on the dryer blowers and the 8-foot-tall wall at the tunnel exit
per the recommendations of the noise impact study.

5. The monument sign shall be relocated to an alternate location to maintain the required 10-foot
setback with or without the potential IDOT taking.

6. The preliminary engineering plan shall be subject to further staff review prior to the issuance of a
site development permit.



























